
 

 
1 
 

  
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous 

 
Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

3.00 pm 
Virtual WEBEX video conference via YouTube - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough 
 

Membership 

Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Mike Collins, Diggory Seacome, 
Simon Wheeler and Vacancy 

Officers: Louis Krog, Vikki Fennell and Jason Kirkwood 

 

Agenda  
    

1.   APOLOGIES  
    

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 
3 - 14) 

    

4.   RENEWAL OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCE - 
ROBERT HAWKES 
Renewal of a Hackney Carriage Licence – Robert Hawkes 

(Pages 
15 - 18) 

    

5.   APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE TABLE 
AND CHAIRS ON THE HIGHWAY 
Aquavitae 

(Pages 
19 - 38) 

    

6.   BRIEFING NOTES 
Business and Planning Act 2020 
 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
 

(Pages 
39 - 46) 

    

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES 
URGENT AND WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 

 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Claire Morris, Democratic Services, 01242 264130 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 1 April 2020. 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous 
 

Wednesday, 5th February, 2020 

6.00  - 8.25 pm 
 

 

  Attendees 

Councillors: David Willingham (Chair), Dennis Parsons (Vice-Chair), 
Mike Collins, Diggory Seacome and Angie Boyes (Reserve) 

Also in attendance:  Vikki Fennell, One Legal & Louis Krog, Licensing Team Leader 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Councillor Wheeler. 
 
Councillor Boyes acted as substitute. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
The Chair stated that all five Members and the licensing team leader visited 
Club Covert on Monday lunchtime, and that he personally visited the ford in 
School Road, Charlton Kings, in connection with Agenda Item 5. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
A councillor asked for it to be made clear that the incidents reported by the 
police during race week were not related to any form of sexual assault. These 
amendments have now been made. 
 
The minutes were then signed as a correct record of the meeting. 
 
 
The Chair wanted to formally congratulate Colin Pilsworth and Licensing for the 
continuation of the Purple Flag accreditation. Further he wanted to congratulate 
Sarah Hughes and Licensing for the 4 successful plying for hire prosecutions 
and the successful street obstruction prosecution. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT  
The Chair explained to the applicant how consideration of his application would 
proceed.  
 
Officer introduction 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the application for grant of a street 
trading consent, at a previously-used location on the Strand, trading between 
8th November to 31st December 2020 at the times and on the days outlined in 
the application.  An image of the trading van is attached at Appendix 2 of the 
officer’s report.  Members were advised that they could grant  the consent if 

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 1 April 2020. 

 

they considered it appropriate in this location or refuse the application as it does 
not comply with street scene policy or for any other reason. 
 
There have been a number of objections, included with the papers, and 
paragraph 3.2 of the officer report reminds Members to be mindful of the 
assessment criteria when considering whether to grant or not.   
Under ‘licensing comments’, the report sets out CBC’s assessment criteria 
regarding number of locations and type of trading.  This is not an approved 
location, but Members are reminded that policy does not necessarily fetter 
discretion.  It is up to Members to take the needs of the area into consideration 
and the case’s individual merits..    
 
In 
[...]
set out at 1.4.1-1.4.4 in the officer 
report.  Members were reminded that the decision as to whether the applicant is 
a fit and proper person to hold a hackney carriage drivers licence is based on 
the civil standard of proof, i.e on the balance of probabilities. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Licensing Team Leader confirmed: 
- the first image in the background papers accompanying the officer’s 
report shows the depth gauge, which the applicant says he did not see, above 
the windscreen, and was the best picture available on the night; 
- two of the photos were taken on the night of the incident, the other two 
the morning after. 
 
Applicant’s address 
 

Page 5



 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 1 April 2020. 

 

The applicant stated that the job, to pick up a customer from The Merryfellow on 
School Road in Charlton Kings, was booked for 10.30pm. He stated that it was 
raining.  After the pick-up, he tried to go a short-cut route and, arriving at the 
river, didn’t see the warning sign or think the water looked dangerous.  He has 
been using the road for 10 years, and had no problems before, and the 
customer did not complain about him using this shortcut route.  He has never 
noticed the sign not allowing cars down this road, other than for access, before.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, the applicant confirmed that: 
- he has been driving from 2008, and has had a hackney carriage driver’s 
licence from October 2010; 
- he has had no other similar incidents or lapses of concentration;  
- he has driven the route regularly, both day and night, and not noticed 
the no entry sign before; most drivers take this shortcut to avoid traffic; 
- he did not drive down School Road to pick up the customer; he came 
from a previous job in Cirencester Road; 
- he knows the route well, and although there had been a lot of rain, has 
experienced this before and would not have deliberately put himself or his 
pass
[...]
R A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 
PHD licence 
 
The Chair explained to the applicant how consideration of his application would 
proceed. The applicant was accompanied Mr Gordon Milne, present to act as a 
character witness.  
 
Officer introduction 
 

Page 7



 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 1 April 2020. 

 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the application for a private hire driver’s 
licence.  The background papers set out the applicant’s convictions and 
endorsements, and policy requirements regarding the expected time lapse 
between these and the re-issuing of a licence.  Members can grant the licence, 
if they consider the applicant to be a fit and proper person, or refuse if they do 
not consider this to be the case  He reminded Members that it is the council’s 
statutory duty to only grant a licence to fit and proper people, and that the 
applicant still needs to undertake other assessments.  He confirmed that the 
burden of proof, on the balance of probabilities,  is on the applicant, to show 
that he is fit and proper to hold a licence. 
 
Applicant’s case 
 
The applicant said that he had not had a licence since 2012.  He said that since 
2012 his life had fallen apart, and he was struggling to survive and live, dealing 
with sick parents amongst other things.  He said he needs his job as a taxi 
driver and that he is trying to get his life back on track.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that the applicant has submitted a 
detailed written statement, which is included in the background papers, and that 
this should be taken into account by Members.  
 
In response to questions from Members, the applicant confirmed that: 
- he has no convictions or incidents of violence; under the influence of 
alcohol, he has made some embarrassing mistakes – but no violent offences 
and never while a work; 
- he has not sought or received any counselling for his issues; he has 
tried to explain his situation 
[...]
ation was 21 years ago, and he understood from a licensing officer 
that only more recent ones, since the grant of the first taxi licence, needed to be 
declared.  He has no excuse for the other. 
Mr Milne said there are currently several licensed drivers working in 
Cheltenham with drink-drive and criminal convictions, and asked if there were 
double standards here.  He reiterated the applicant’s concern for his parents.  
 
Vote 
1.4.1 to grant the applicant’s Private Hire driver’s licence if Members consider 
him to be a fit and proper person 
0 in support 
5 in objection 
 
REFUSE 
The Chair confirmed that the licensing committee is not minded to grant the 
private hire licence due to concern about the short time between convictions, 
and the fact that this does not comply with policy.  He told the applicant that 
officers will confirm this in writing, and that he, the applicant, has the right to 
appeal to the magistrate’s court, within 21 days 

Page 9



 

 
- 8 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 1 April 2020. 

 

 
7. APPLICATION FOR A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE  

 
Officer introduction 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the application for the grant of a sexual 
entertainment licence at Club Covert, 12-14 Bath Road.  The dates and hours 
are set out in the report, to coincide with The Festival in March 2020.  The 
application form, site location, and all objections are included in the appendices 
of the officer’s report.  He confirmed that there has been no objection from the 
Chief Officer of Police, and two objections had been received from local 
residents. Mandatory and discretionary grounds for refusal are set out in the 
report. 
 
One of the objectors stated that Club Covert is not part of Cheltenham’s Night 
safe scheme, but this is no longer the case, and Eroticats is also an associate 
member.  The conviction of the alcohol licence holder at Club Covert is not 
relevant to this application, although 
[...]
rning 
to the club will be treated as new arrivals and have to wait in line again. There 
will be a lobby kit to ensure the area is kept clean and tidy.  The Licensing 

Page 13



 

 
- 12 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 1 April 2020. 

 

Team Leader suggested that when a two-storey night club operated on the 
premises, there were always long queues down Vernon Place, but this is not 
the case – he has never seen long queues outside the Two Pigs.  He cannot 
see any conflict in managing the queue and the smokers, and the local authority 
has the power to close the club should it become problematic. 
 
A Member thanked the applicant’s solicitor for his comprehensive explanation, 
she noted that there are no objections from the police, and the applicant is an 
experienced operator.  She sympathised with the objectors but did not feel their 
comments relevant to these establishments.  She said the door staff needed to 
be mindful of residential properties nearby and respect this, but was otherwise 
supportive of the application.  
 
The Chair confirmed that the issues raised will be addressed.  He said the 
council prefers venues with a robust SEV licence rather than properties 
operating under the exemption.  
 
Right of Reply of Applicant 
 
The applicant’s solicitor confirmed that the applicant wishes to work with the 
council and will abide by any conditions imposed, having measures in place to 
adhere to them prior to 10th March to put any doubts in Members’ minds to rest.   
 
VOTE (unanimous) 
Grant the application as applied for subject to the remedial works being 
undertaken; 
 

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES URGENT AND WHICH 
REQUIRES A DECISION  
None 
 
 
 
 
 

David Willingham 
Chairman 

Page 14



Mr Robert George Wesley Hawkes - 20/00893/HCD3YA  Last updated 28 July 2020 

 

 
Cheltenham Borough Council 

 
"Miscellaneous" Licensing Sub-committee – 5 August 2020 

 
Renewal of Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence  

 
Mr Robert George Wesley Hawkes - HCD137 

 
Report of the Licensing Team Leader 

 
1. Executive Summary and Recommendation 

 
1.1    An application has been received from Mr Robert Hawkes for a renewal of a Hackney Carriage 

driver’s licence. 
 

1.2     Mr Hawkes reported a number of DVLA penalty points on his renewal form.  The details of these 
are contained in the enclosed background papers. 

 
1.3  Mr Hawkes is being referred to the licensing committee because: 

 
1.3.1 He did not declare these penalty points to the authority’s licensing section; and  
1.3.2 He has over 7 penalty points on his DVLA driving licence.  
 
1.4 The Committee can: 
 
1.4.1  Grant Mr Hawkes’ Hackney Carriage driver’s licence for a further three year period if the 

committee is satisfied that he is a fit and proper person; or 

 
1.4.2 Grant Mr Hawkes’ Hackney Carriage driver’s licence for a further three year period if the 

committee is satisfied that he is a fit and proper person but issue him with a formal written 
warning as to his future conduct; or  

 
1.4.3 Refuse to grant his application for a Hackney Carriage driver’s licence because the 

committee no longer considers him to be a fit and proper person. 
  
 
1.5      Implications 
1.5.1 Legal There is a right of appeal against a refusal to renew a licence which, in 

the first instance, is to the Magistrates' Court. 
 
Contact officer: One Legal 
E-mail: legalservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01684 272015 

 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The Borough Council must be satisfied that the holder of a Hackney Carriage Driver’s licence is a fit 
and proper person to hold that licence (Section 59 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976). 

 

3.  Policy Considerations 
 

Page 15
Agenda Item 4



Mr Robert George Wesley Hawkes - 20/00893/HCD3YA  Last updated 28 July 2020 

 

 
3.1 Decision making in relation to licensing is an onerous duty, dealing with both the livelihood of the 

Licensee/Applicant
[...]
ealth, safety & protection and to ensure that 
these objects do not obstruct the highway. 

 To avoid duplication with other statutory provisions and the Council’s commitment 
to work in partnership with other enforcement agencies. 

3.3 Each application is assessed against the outlined conditions included in the 
application pack and this policy. 

3.4 No object and its associated activity may generate noise which is likely to cause 
nuisance or annoyance. 

3.5 Any object given consent to be placed on the highway must be sufficiently weighed 
down or secured to ensure that the object will not cause any harm or damage. 

3.6 The Council wishes, as far as is compatible with other highway uses, to promote the 
‘cafe culture’ in Cheltenham because of the added life and vitality this brings to the 
town. To this end, the Council will look favourably on applications by operators in 
appropriate locations to put tables and chairs on the pavement outside their premises. 

3.7 Consent to place tables and chairs on the highway will only be granted for the 
consumption of food and drink, provided they are in association with a business 
operating from nearby premises. 

3.8 Consent to place tables and chairs on the highway will be subject to the use of canvas 
barriers to cordon off the area where the tables and chairs are placed on the highway. 

Page 20



 

20/00894/TCAX   

 Page 3 of 5 Last updated 28 July 2020 

 

 

3.9 For health and safety reasons, the Council will not permit glass top tables. 

3.10 Where consent has been issued for tables and chairs to be placed on the highway the 
Council may permit, within reason, other objects to be placed inside the area that has 
been cordoned off with barriers.   

4.      Consultee Comments: 

4.1 An objection was submitted by Gowling WLG on behalf of the owners of the Regent 
Arcade.   

4.2 A copy of the objection is attached at Appendix B of this report. 

5. Licensing Comments 

5.1 The Committee must determine the ap
[...]
ssuing its approval without our client's consent. 

2. The new cinema is due to open later this year and the customers of Aquavitae will block the 

entrance to the cinema for patrons;  

3. The tables and chairs will block the entrance to the Regent Arcade for shoppers prior to closing; and 

4. The current use of the area by Aquavitae has resulted in smashed glass on the highway, in front of 

the entrance to the Regent Arcade, which has not been cleaned up by Aquavitae; 

Page 27



Legal02#84161519v1[NXH03] 

 

We expand on each of these grounds below. 

Frontager to the Highway 

The provisions of section 115E(3) Highways Act 1980 set out that an authority is prohibited from issuing its 

approval to a proposed highway obstruction where consent from frontagers has not been obtained. For these 

purposes our client is a frontager; it has premises directly abutting, and an access onto, Ormond Place.   

For the current purposes, a frontager is defined by s.115A(7) of the Act as the owner or occupier "of any 

premises adjoining the part of a highway on, in or over which an object or structure would be placed or on 

which facilities for recreation or refreshment or both have been, are being or would be provided, but 

frontagers have an interest under this Part of this Act only in proposals to place objects or structures or 

provide or operate facilities wholly or partly between their premises and the centre of the highway". 

Our client's property adjoins Ormond Place, in fact the extent of the entrance to the Regent Arcade stretches 

across the entire width of Ormond Place, being a principle entrance to the shopping centre. It also adjoins 

Aquavitae, the property to which this application relates. From viewing the plans it can clearly be concluded 

that our client is a frontager to the area of Ormond Place in question as the proposed tables and chairs 

layout extends to the face of our clients frontage. 

This representation should be taken as a clear st
[...]
e.  Much of what is proposed in the guidance has already been adopted by Cheltenham 
Borough Council however.   

To make the statutory guidance most effective, the Gloucestershire Licensing Officer’s Group 
(GLOG) is working on adopting a common licensing approach based on the statutory guidance.  
This will ensure that there is a basic and common approach to safeguarding throughout the 
county.  Individual authorities will retain the discretion to set their own policies to ensure that local 
standards are not lost. 

Clearly a review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing policy will require Member 
input and oversight.  Initial work by officers will align the licensing policy with the statutory 
guidance and Members will be engaged prior to any formal consultation on policy changes. 

 
Contact Officer: Louis Krog 
Tel No: 01242264172 
Email: Louis.Krog@cheltenham.gov.uk  

Page 45

mailto:Louis.Krog@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Renewal of Hackney Carriage Licence - Robert Hawkes
	5 Application for permission to place table and chairs on the highway
	Appendix A
	Appendix B (1)
	Appendix B (2)

	6 BRIEFING NOTES
	Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards




Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
Wednesday, 5th August, 2020
3.00 - 5.05 pm

Councillors:
Also in attendance:

Attendees
David Willingham (Chair), Simon Wheeler, Tim Harman
(Reserve), Jo Stafford (Reserve) and Roger Whyborn (Reserve)
Louis Krog (Licensing Team Leader) Vikki Fennell (Legal Officer)

Minutes
1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Cllrs. Seacome and Collins. Cllrs. Harman,
Stafford and Whyborn were present as reserve members.
Cllr. Stafford left the meeting at 5pm, after all the regulatory decisions had been
made.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The Chair stated the intention to defer signing these minutes until the next
meeting of the full licensing committee in September.

4.

RENEWAL OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCE - ROBERT HAWKES
The Chair explained the process to the applicant.
The Licensing Team Leader then presented the report as published in the
agenda, explained the options that were laid out in the report and drew member
attention to the extract from the policy regarding notifying the Council of any
points that are awarded.
The Chair then asked if Members had any questions for the Licensing team
leader, they were as follows:
-

How long has the applicant had a licence and has there been any record
of any other incidents logged against Mr Hawkes.
Were the points declared on the renewal from.

The responses were as follows:
- The applicant has been a driver since June 2017 and has no other
incidents logged.
- The points were declared on the renewal form.

-7Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 8 October 2020.

Mr Hawkes was then asked if he had any questions for the licensing team
leader, he didn’t but wanted to say that he forgot to notify the Council about the
points when they were awarded.
Mr Hawkes then spoke and put his case. He explained that he completely
forgot that he had to declare points.
Members asked the following questions:
- By how much were you exceeding the speed limit?
- Do you receive communications and reminders from the licensing
department regarding notifying the authority if you receive points on
your licence.
- It is concerning that you weren’t aware of the speed limit and the
frequency that these events happened. What steps are you going to
take to avoid future breaches? Would you consider a speed awareness
course?
- Have you had the opportunity to do a speed awareness course
previously?
- Is there cruise control or a speed limiter in your vehicle?
Mr Hawkes’ responses were as follows:
- The speed limit was exceeded by just over a few miles over the hour on
each occasion.
- As far as he remembers no reminders are received, he stated that he
tries to be honest.
- Would be more than happy to go on a speed awareness course will do
anything that means he wouldn’t have to go to committee again. He has
realised how important his licence is to him.
- He confirmed that he did take a police speed awareness course
approximately 10 years ago.
- He confirmed that he does have cruise control on his vehicle.

The matter then went to Member debate:
- The committee is not there to punish it is there to decide that the
applicant is a fit an proper person. One more speeding fine and the
matter will be taken out of the committees hands and he will lose his
licence anyway.
- The applicant seems contrite for his 3 regrettable mistakes no reason
not to renew.
- As the applicant was using a dual use vehicle with no passengers happy
to confirm fit and proper with a possible written warning.
- A point for licensing could we maybe communicate with drivers maybe
once a year to remind them that they have to declare any points that
they are awarded. The Chair confirmed that the matter is published in
the Trade Times, but is minded that this could be a suggestion at the
next licensing committee.
- Revocation seems disproportionate, could committee condition that the
applicant goes on a speed awareness course. Licensing team leader
confirmed that the committee can act as it sees fit, can grant subject to
an assessment within a certain time frame, if the applicant doesn’t
complete the course can bring him back to the committee. Licensing
team leader also confirmed that there are places in the South West
where you can book onto a driver assessment.
-8Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 8 October 2020.

-

The Chair asked which Members would prefer a written warning or a
written warning and a speed awareness course. The driving
assessment was proposed and seconded.

The Legal Officer then went to the vote:
1.4.1 – grant the application with no further action
For: 1
Against: 4
REJECTED
1.4.2a – grant the application with the understanding that Mr Hawkes
undertakes a driving assessment at his own expense.
For: 5
GRANTED – see below
“Grant Mr Hawkes hackney carriage drivers licence for a further 3 year period, if
the committee is satisfied that he is a fit and proper person but that he
successfully, and at his own expense undertakes a speed awareness course
within 3 months of the committee resolution date”
The Chair then thanked Mr Hawkes for attending the meeting and confirmed
that the licensing department would be in touch in within a few days. Mr
Hawkes then left the meeting.
5.

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE TABLE AND CHAIRS ON THE
HIGHWAY
The Chair confirmed that both the applicant (Mr Stephens) and the objector (Mr
Harding) were present. He then explained the procedure to both parties.
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report.
The Chair then asked the Members if they had any questions for the Licensing
Team Leader, as follows:
-

-

Clarification of whether the new tables and chairs will block the entrance
for the Regent Arcade.
The sketch shows that the tables and chairs are in the top left hand
corner but the other plan shows them on the entire length of the
entrance.
Point to start, they don’t cross Ormond Place therefore does the arcade
have the right to refuse.
Are the table and chairs in the top left blocking anything? Is the main
entrance required - access to and from the cinema.

The responses from the Licensing Team Leader and Legal Officer - were as
follows:

-9Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 8 October 2020.

-

-

-

-

The entrance to the cinema and the fire exit will be opposite, objector
will need to inform the committee how the tables and chairs will partly
obstruct the door to the left but the other doors will not be obstructed.
The application can not affect the tables and chairs that are already
there, the ones on the plan towards Regent Street and by the arcade are
additional.
As the tables and chairs don’t cross the centre of the highway the
Regent Arcade are able to object to the application but are not able to
refuse consent as it doesn’t cross the highway that’s why the matter is at
committee.
The corner where the tables and chairs are proposed has nothing in it,
the benches and the cycle racks have both gone, there is no obstruction.

The Chair then gave the applicant the opportunity to question the Licensing
Team Leader – the applicant confirmed that he had no questions.
The objector asked the following question:
- When does the current licence expire.
The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that it expires on 27/11/20.

The applicant then was asked to present his application and made the following
points:
- During these difficult times they have had to remodel their business to
be more food orientated to survive.
- They have taken the window shop over on the corner (formally
Chanticleer) to become another bar and restaurant.
- There used to be a firebox in the corner where the proposed tables and
chairs will be, this has now been removed since the redevelopment at
the arcade.
- Now that the benches have been removed there is the opportunity to
make the area a bit more alfresco and cosmopolitan. Which should add
value rather than detract.
- Access to the arcade is now bigger and the Aquavitae banner will be in
line with that.
- Due to the current situation the outside tables and chairs must comply
with social distancing.
- The corner tables and chairs will ensure clear footfall.
- Wall to wall the gap is 10.5 metres, at the peak the tables and chairs
take up 2.7 metres which gives more than enough space for emergency
vehicle access, however if an emergency does occur then all the fixtures
are moveable so can be moved at very short notice.
- The bar applies for a temporary entertainment licence for Gold Cup
week every year, which includes permission to set up early, there were
not any complaints or feedback.
- The current licence commences at 9.30 however the bar does not open
until 5.30.
- There has been a concern raised regarding the chairs and tables
causing a problem for visitors and locals, however the applicant wishes
to attract the same clientele as the arcade.
- There is concern over health and safety issues, they brush the outside
area and also pay for Ubico to jet wash the area.

- 10 Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 8 October 2020.

The Chair then asked the Members if they had any questions for the applicant,
there were none so the objector was then asked to speak.
The objector then made the following points:
- Their main reason for objecting was on health and safety grounds.
- Canada Life has invested a substantial amount of money upgrading the
pavements on Ormond Place despite the applicant stating that the area
is professionally cleaned however after lockdown there were shovels full
of glass that had to be cleaned up.
- A question was raised as to why the drinks outside are served in glass
and not plastic.
- As part of the redevelopment of the Arcade the cinema will hopefully be
open in the late Autumn there is concern that the plans for the new
tables and chairs will block the entrance and that cinema goers wont
want to weave through the drinkers as they enter or exit the cinema.
- There was a concern that the car park income from the Arcade car park
would be affected.
- There was clarification issued that the street furniture that has been
removed will be returned to the area.
- The objector wants to work in harmony with the applicant but believes
that the implications out weigh the benefits

Members then put their questions to the objector as follows:
-

When the street furniture is re instated and with the new tables and
chairs will emergency access be a problem?
Is there a conflict of clientele with the cinema and Aquavitea?
Will the tables and chairs effect the thoroughfare?

Answers were as follows:
-

Gloucestershire County Council will do an assessment when they return
the street furniture to make sure that the emergency access will be unaffected.
- There is a conflict of clientele as there is a cinema in Bath similar to the
one that will be open in Cheltenham and families tend to be there
between 8 and 9pm.
- In the past there has been obstruction of the thoroughfare but this has
not affected the Arcade as it has been shut at the time.
The matter then went to Member debate and the following points were raised:
-

-

-

The objector seems most concerned about the busy periods during
Race Week when the whole town is busy and people cant get in and out
of shops and bars easily. The scenario with the new cinema will be very
similar to the set up at the Brewery with Cineworld and the restaurants
there and that seems to work well for both parties.
During these difficult times the applicant has had to change his
business, at the moment you can not go into a bar or pub without
booking, felt that we need to support as this plan will allow people to be
safe.
There needs to be a change in businesses as places need to expand
their seating and be Covid secure.
- 11 -

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 8 October 2020.

-

-

-

Some concern over the access and the cinema, there is a need to
manage the cinema goers and drinkers.
As there is no need for cinema goers who have used the Arcade car
park to leave the Arcade to go back to their cars this is a positive thing.
Historically on the site in the 1800’s there was a riding school and
stables, in the 1900’s there was a road and 2 cottages therefore the
Arcade is not a frontager.
The tables and chairs as laid out in the plan do not obstruct the walk
way, however the licensing committee can not control the public realm.
The issue of smashed glass found after lockdown can not be blamed on
the bar as it could have come from anywhere as it is a public space.
We may need to look at the matter again once the street furniture is re
instated to see how the tables and chairs fit.
There was disappointment that the two parties could not come to
agreement together.
There was a question as to whether there could be a condition added to
the application due to the distance and what the committee can do
regarding the street furniture. The Licensing Team Leader explained
that this comes under the highways act and is not the concern of the
committee.
There was a point raised as to how long the grant of the application will
last for, the Licensing Team Leader explained that it is for a year but can
be bought back to the committee sooner.

The Applicant was then given the right of reply:
-

-

-

As a given there is in house security and door staff, currently there is a
minimum of 2 on a Friday and Saturday night, however when things
return to normal there will be a minimum of 5.
If anyone goes beyond the barriers staff will do their best to move them
to the area within the barriers.
The fixed seating wasn’t supposed to be reinstated however the
applicant will do his best to comply, the doorman will protect the
wellbeing and safety of clients.
Would like the area to be like the Brewery for mutual benefit to both the
Arcade and Aquavitae.

The Legal Officer then went to the vote:
1.4.1 – to grant
For: 4
Abstain: 1
GRANTED
The Chair closed the matter by stating that the committee was only there as an
arbitrator of last resort. Everyone wants the town to thrive and people need to
work together.
The licensing team will contact the applicant in due course.

Councillor Stafford left the meeting.

- 12 Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 8 October 2020.

6.

BRIEFING NOTES
The Licensing Team Leader introduced and explained both briefing notes.

7.

ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES URGENT AND WHICH
REQUIRES A DECISION
The Chair confirmed that as discussed at Council following the robust debate
regarding sexual entertainment venues he has written to MP’s and ministers,
the letters are a published in the Agenda.

Meeting ended at 17.05.

David Willingham
Chairman

- 13 Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 8 October 2020.

